Judgment Book 4, Page 00095

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA TALLAHASSEE DIVISION www.flnb.uscourts.gov

IN RE:

Case No. 17-40185-KKS

CAMPBELLTON-GRACEVILLE HOSPITAL Chapter 11 CORPORATION,

Debtor.

MARSHALL GLADE, Liquidating Trustee,

Plaintiff,

v.

Adv. Pro. No. 19-04020-KKS

IMPERIUM HEALTH RESOURCES, LLC

Defendant.

FINAL JUDGMENT AGAINST IMPERIUM HEALTH RESOURCES, LLC

THIS MATTER came before the Court upon the Motion of Marshall Glade, Liquidating Trustee of the Campbellton-Graceville Hospital Liquidating Trust ("<u>Plaintiff</u>") against the Defendant, Imperium Health Resources, LLC (the "<u>Defendant</u>") to avoid and recover a transfer, pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §§ 544, 548, and 550, in the amount of \$387,800.00. Defendant, having consented to the entry of a Final Judgment pursuant to that certain Mediation Agreement as referenced in the Motion, which became effective upon the execution by both Parties, it is the judgment of the Court that: Defendant Imperium Health Resources, LLC, whose last known address is 8821 Davis, Ste. 100, Keller TX 76248, hereby consents to the entry of a Final Judgment in the amount of \$387,800.00. Said Final Judgment shall bear interest at the maximum rate allowed by law. Execution on said Final Judgment shall immediately issue.

DONE AND ORDERED December 23, 2020

Karen K. Specie United States Bankruptcy Court

Prepared by: Brian G. Rich, Esq. Michael J. Niles, Esq. Berger Singerman LLP *Counsel for Plaintiff/Liquidating Trustee* 313 North Monroe Street, Suite 301 Tallahassee, FL 32301 Tel. (850) 561-3010 Fax (850) 561-3013 E-mail: <u>brich@bergersingerman.com</u> E-mail: <u>mniles@bergersingerman.com</u> I HEREBY CERTIFY that this is a true and correct copy of the original on file in the office of the Clerk, United States Bankruptcy Court for the Northern District of Florida.

TRACI ABRAMS, Clerk, Bankruptcy Court

0

<u>Copies to:</u> Brian G. Rich, Esq. (Attorney Rich is directed to serve a copy of this Order upon interested parties and file a Certificate of Service within 3 business days of entry of the Order).